

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department Jalasampad Bhavan, 3rd Floor, Western Block Bidhannagar, Salt Lake City, Kolkata 700 091 Phone No. 033-23215629, e-mail: deputysecretarygowb@gmail.com

Memo No. <u>429 - IB</u> IW/O/IB-Misc-18/2013-14(Pt.) Dated, 14th March, 2017

- From: Shri A. Ghosh Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal
- To: Shri BM Prasad Regional Manager, Eastern Regional Office, Kolkata Metal Scrap Trading Corporation Limited (MSTCL) 225-C, A.J.C Bose Road Kolkata 700 020 Phone: 033 22891403, Mob: 9958123453 e-mail: bmprasad@mstcindia.co.in
- Sub: Disposal of unserviceable Departmental materials by e-auction lying at various Govt. Go-downs spread over the districts under custody of concerned Executive Engineers of Irrigation & Waterways Directorate through the e-auction portal of "Metal Scrap Trading Corporation Limited" (MSTCL), a Government of India Enterprise.
- Ref: Your No. MSTC/ERO/NEW BSNS/ dated 29.10.2016 and Departmental Order No. 347-IB dated 10.01.2017.

Dear Sir,

State Government in the Irrigation & Waterways Department has decided to engage "<u>Metal</u> <u>Scrap Trading Corporation Limited</u>" (<u>MSTC</u>), a Government of India Mini Ratna, Category-I Undertaking, for conducting e-auction through your dedicated platform of e-auction for disposal of Departmental unserviceable articles, machineries, tools & plants, scraps from mechanical and civil works and all other equipments belonging to special T&P category lying in Go-downs of the various towns of districts.

Necessary approval of the State Finance Department to engage "Metal Scrap Trading Corporation Limited" for selling these unserviceable articles by open auction through their eauction portal has already been communicated to you.

Finance Department has also accorded concurrence to allow "<u>Metal Scrap Trading</u> <u>Corporation Limited" (MSTC)</u> a service charge @ 3% of the actual (H1) e-auction sale value of the departmental articles.

Considering the fact that a holistic and comprehensive effort was not taken previously, a huge quantum of unserviceable materials have accumulated which needs to be disposed off upon

identification of such items and fixation of reserve prices by the internal Technical Committee for Condemnation of Irrigation & Waterways Directorate which shall be completed within this month.

The undersigned is now directed to convey that the formal approval of the State Government of the draft of the 'Selling Agency Agreement' submitted by MSTCL vide your No. MSTC/ERO/NEW BSNS/ dated 29.10.2016. Legal vetting of the aforesaid 'Selling Agency Agreement' has been obtained from Ld. Advocate on Records, West Bengal and Ld. Legal Remembrancer, West Bengal on 08.03.2017.

In conformity with your norms, the Agreements would be signed by two Chief Engineers on behalf of Irrigation & Waterways Department, Government of West Bengal, one for South Bengal Districts i.e Chief Engineer (Design & Research) having his office at Jalasampad Bhavan, Salt Lake and the other by Chief Engineer, Teesta Barrage Project, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate having his office at Siliguri.

You are hence requested to prepare the finalised 'Selling Agency Agreement' in Non-Judicial Stamp Paper of appropriate value and proceed with signing of the same as per legal requirements with due consideration that the Agreement is being executed with the State Government.

The "On-line registration" for e-auction in the portal may be done by around 20 odd district level Superintending Engineers of Irrigation & Waterways Directorate under whom various Executive Engineers carry out all financial transactions on behalf of the Irrigation & Waterways Department. However the custodian of Departmental Go-downs and stores are the designated Assistant Engineers under the control of Executive Engineers who shall act as nodal officers during e-auction process for arranging inspection of materials and lifting of sold materials.

Further to above, as discussed earlier, centralised training seasons may be arranged by you at Jalasampad Bhavan, Salt Lake and Teesta Sech Bhavan, Siliguri in order to familiarise the officers in the modalities of e-auction through your web portal for which necessary logistics would be provided.

All these may be completed in quick succession so that actual e-auction may be floated at the earliest thereafter. Necessary instruction has been issued to the Department Chief Engineers to sign the Agreements and proceed for e-auction.

Yours sincerely,

*sd*µ*∽* (*A. Ghosh*) Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

Dated, 14th March, 2017

ω.

Memo No. 429 /1(6) - IB

Copy forwarded for information to:

1. P.S to Hon'ble Minister-in-Charge Irrigation & Waterways Department

- 2. P.A to Principal Secretary Irrigation & Waterways Department
- Ld. Legal Remembrancer Government of West Bengal Writers' Buildings, 1st Floor Kolkata 700 001
- 4. Financial Advisor Irrigation & Waterways Department
- Shri S. Datta Chief Engineer Teesta Barrage Project & Chairman Condemnation Committee for North Bengal Districts Irrigation & Waterways Directorate Teesta Sech Bhavan 2nd Mile, Sevoke Road Siliguri, District Darjeeling Pin 734 001 Mob: 9433003642 e-mail: ce-tbp@wbiwd.gov.in

He is authorised to sign the Agreement for North Bengal districts on behalf of the Government.

6. Shri D. Banerjee

Chief Engineer (Design & Research) & Chairman Condemnation Committee for South Bengal Districts Irrigation & Waterways Directorate Jalasampad Bhavan, 1st Floor Salt Lake, Kolkata 700 091 Mob: 9674003633 e-mail: ce-dr@wbiwd.gov.in

He is authorised to sign the Agreement for South Bengal districts on behalf of the Government.

Sd1~ (A. Ghosh) Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

Memo No. 429 /2(6) - IB

Dated, 14th March, 2017

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

- 1. Chief Engineer (South) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 2. Chief Engineer (West) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 3. Chief Engineer (North East) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

- Chief Engineer (South West) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 5. Chief Engineer (North) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- Shri Sujay Saha
 Executive Engineer
 Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

He is requested to upload this order in Departmental website.

(A. Ghosh) Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal